

~~S273887~~

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MICHELLE HIMES; MARCIA BENJAMIN; and
DANIEL BENJAMIN;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SOMATICS, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from an Order of the United State District Court for the Central
District of California, Case No. 2:17-cv-06686-RGK- JCx
Hon. R. Gary Klausner

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Bijan Esfandiari
Monique Alarcon
R. Brent Wisner
BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, PC
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90024
(310) 207-3233
besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com
malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com
rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Somatics Cannot for the First Time on Appeal Argue It Provided Adequate Warnings when, in its Summary Judgment Motion, it <i>Conceded</i> it Did Not Provide Warnings to Plaintiffs’ Doctors and The District Court Made an Undisputed Finding of Fact That Somatics Did Not Provide Adequate Warnings	3
II. There is a Triable Issue of Fact as to the Issue of Proximate Causation Since Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated that, Had Somatics Provided Warnings Concerning Brain Injury and Permanent Memory Loss to Their Doctors, the Conduct of their Doctors in Securing Consent Would Have Altered and Plaintiff Would Not Have Been Administered ECT	8
A. Dr. Fidaleo (Himes’ ECT Doctor).....	13
B. Dr. Frankel (Benjamin’s ECT Doctor).....	25
III. This Case Presents the Perfect Opportunity for this Honorable Court to Clarify the Discord in the District Courts and To Confirm that, Under California Law and Established Constitutional Principles, Even Under the Learned Intermediary Doctrine, the Consent of the Patient and How a Patient Would Have Responded to a Stronger Warning from their Doctor Remains Germane to the Issue of Proximate Causation.....	27
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>American T. Co. v. California etc. Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Cal.2d 42 (1940)	19
<i>Baccai v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 17 Cal. App. 3d 958 (1971)	9
<i>CDN Inc. v. Kapes</i> , 197 F3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972)	30, 32
<i>Colombo v. BRP US Inc.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1442 (2014)	30
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (2008)	23
<i>Coomes v. Edmonds School Dist. No. 15</i> , 816 F3d 1261, fn. 4 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5217198 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2013)	20
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 424 (1969)	18, 22
<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	10

<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6004161 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012)	13, 16
<i>Holley v. Burroughs Wellcome Co.</i> , 74 N.C. App. 736, 330 S.E.2d 228 (1985)	20
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D.Pa. 2008)	20
<i>Latiolais v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2007 WL 5861354 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2007)	29
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 226 Cal. App. 2d 378 (1964)	9
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 2010 WL 2697173 (C.D.Ill. July 7, 2010)	18
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc. (Roerig Div.)</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 23, 28, 29
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	29
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d n.2 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 539 (1993)	23, 24
<i>Riera v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6242154 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2018)	13, 17
<i>Riese v. St. Mary's Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303 (1987)	32
<i>Stanley v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 11 F.Supp.3d 987 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	13, 16
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973)	9, 10, 21

<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (1967)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Charters</i> , 829 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Varwig v. Anderson-Behel Porsche/Audi, Inc.</i> , 74 Cal.App.3d 578 (1977).....	20
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 167 (2016).....	9
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017).....	passim

Statutes

CAL. WELF. & INS. CODE § 5326.85.....	30
---------------------------------------	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 25.....	36
